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@ Sun Rctail Fvt. l,td.
NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that the 10* Annual General Meeting of the Company will be held

at the Registered office of the Corilpa\y at 273/274, Phase-ll GIDC, Naroda Ahmedabad-

382330, Cularat on Saturday, 30d September,2077 at 01:00 PM to consider end transact

the following business:

Ordinary Business:

1) To receive, consider and adopt the Balance Sheet as at 31* March 2017' the

Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended on that date together with the

reports ofthe Board ofDirectors and Auditors report thereon'

2) To appoint M/s. G M C A & CO., Chartered Accountant, Ahmedabad (FRN: 109850rvy1'

as Statutory AudiLors ofthe Company and lo fix their remuneration:

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sectiol 139,142 and all other

applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (the 'Act"l read with the

Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory

modification(s) or reenactment thereof for the time being in forcel, M/s' G M C A &

CO,, Chartered Accountan! Ahmedabad IFRN: 109850W], as the Statutory Auditors

of the Company to hold office from the conclusion of this 10rH Annual General

Meeting till the conclusion ofthe 1srH Annual General Meeting subject to ratification

as to the said appointment at everyAnnual General Meeting, at a remuneration to be

decided bythe Board ofDirectors in consultation with the Auditors "

special Business:

3) To consider and if thought fi! to pass, with or without modification(s), the following

resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

"RESOLVED TIIAT pursuant to the provisions of section 149, 152 and all other

applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2073, if any- and Compa es

(Appointment and Qualification of Directors) Rules, 2014 (ilcluding any statutory

moiification(sJ or re-enactment thereof for the time being in forceJ read with

Schedule IV, Mr. |aysheel Thakkar (DIN 076302621 who was appointed as an

Additional Director pursuant to the provisions of Section 161 of the Companies Act,

2013 and the Articles of Association of the Company and who holds office up to the

date of this Alnual General Meeting aIId in respect of whom the Company has

received a notice in writing under Section 160 of the Companies Act, 2013' from a

member proposing his candidature for the omce of Director, be and is hereby

appointed asbirector ofthe Company liable to retire by rotation'"



(O S.,, Retail Pvt. l-td.
"RESOLVED FURTHERTHAT Board ofDirectors ofthe Company be and are hereby

authorized as to do all such acts, deeds and things incidental thereto to give effect to
aforesaid resolution."

For' Sun Retail Pvt Ltd'

By Order ofthe Board,

Ji@jlSi'"'to,.
Jaysheel Thakkar

Director
PIace: Ahmedabad
Datet 06.09.2077

Notesr
1. A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE AT THE MEETING IS ENTITLED

TO APPOINT A PROXY TO ATTEND AND VOTE ON A POLL INSTEAD OF HIMSELF

AND THE PROXY SO APPOINTED NEED NOT BE A MEMBER OF THE COMPANY.

THE INSTRUMENT APPOINTING PROXY SHOULD, HOWEVER, BE DEPOSITED AT
THE REGISTERED OFFICE OF THE COMPANY AT LEAST FORTY EIGHT HOURS

BEFORE THE TIME OF THE MEETING.

2. A PERSON CAN ACT AS A PROXY ON BEHALF OF MEMBERS NOT EXCEEDING

FIFTY AND HOLDING IN THE AGGREGATE NOT MORE THAN TEN PERCENT OF

THE TOTAL SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY CARRYING VOTING RIGHTS. A
MEMBER HOLDING MORE THAN TEN PERCENT OF THE TOTAL SHARE

CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY CARRYING VOTING RIGHTS MAY APPOINT A
SINGLE PERSON AS PROXY AND SUCH PERSON SHALL NOT ACT AS A PROXY

FORANY OTHER PERSON OR MEMBER.

3. PROXIES SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF LIMITED COMPANIES, SOCIETIES, ETC.,

MUST BE SUPPORTED BY APPROPRTATE RESOLUTIONS/ AUTHORITY, AS

APPLICABLE.

4. Members desiring any information as regards the accounts are requested to
write to the Company at an early date so as to enable the management to keep

the information ready at the meeting.
5. Relevant documents referred to in the Notice, statutory register and the

Statement pursuant to Section 102(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 will be

available for inspection by the members at the Registered Office ofthe Company

during lormal business hours on working days up to the date of the A[nual
General Meeting-

6. Explanatory Statement as per Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013 is
mentioned below.



& Sun Retail Pvt. Ltd.

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTTON 102(1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT,
2013
Item no.3

Mr. Jaysheel Thakkar who has been appointed as an Additional Director of the
Company pursuant to the provision of Section 161(1) of the Companies Act,
2013 and the Articles ofAssociation ofthe Company effective from 13th october,
2016 holds office upto the date ofthis Annual General Meeting and is eligible for
appointment as a Director.
Mr. Jaysheel Thakkar is not disqualified from being appointed as Director in
terms of Sectiofl 164 of Companies Act, 2013 and has given his consent to act as

Director,
Accordingly, the Board recommends the resolution in relation to appointment of
Mr. Jaysheel Thakkar as Directot for the approval by the shareholders of the
Company.

Except Mr. laysheel Thakkar, none of the Directors and Key Managerial
Personnel of the Company and their relatives are concerned or interested,
financial or otherwise, in the resolution set out at Item No. 3.

ror, suiletiit Pvt Lta'
By Order ofthe Board,

Jaysheel Thakkar
Director

Place: Ahmedabad
Datet 06.09.2077

JOOI0&dT nirector



BOARD REPORT 
To, 

The Members, 

Sun Retail Private Limited, 

Ahmedabad 

Your Directors have pleasure in presenting the 10th Annual Report of the Company together with 

the Audited Statements of Accounts for the year ended March 31, 2017. 

 

1. FINANCIAL RESULTS: 

The Company’s financial performance for the year under review along with previous year’s 

figures is given hereunder         

         (In Rs.) 

PERTICULARS FOR THE YEAR ENDED  

ON 31.03.2017 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED  

ON 31.03.2016 

Net Income from Business Operations 680461934 254755181 

Other Income 96016 1552233 

Total Income 680557950 256307414 

Profit / (loss) before depreciation and 

Interest 
2966521 -381594 

Less Depreciation 264366 317063 

Profit after depreciation and Interest 2679738 358993 

Less Tax Expenses: 804975 0 

Net Profit after Tax 1874763 358993 

2. STATE OF AFFAIRS 

1. The Company is engaged in the business of packaging and trading of various edible 

oils. There has been no change in the business of the Company during the financial year 

ended 31st March, 2017. 

The highlights of the Company’s performance are as under:- 

i. Revenue from operations increased from Rs. 25,47,55,181/- to Rs. 68,04,61,934/-. 

ii. Net Profit for the year increased from Rs. 3,58,993/- to Rs. 18,74,763/-. 

iii. Earnings per share have increased from Rs. 0.35 to Rs. 1.87. 

The increase in revenue, net profit and EPS as mentioned above is accredited to 

increase in turnover in comparison to the last financial year. 

3. DIVIDEND 

No Dividend was declared for the current financial year due to conservation of profits for future 

expansion of business. 



 

4. TRANSFER OF UNCLAIMED DIVIDEND TO INVESTOR EDUCTION AND PROTECTION FUND 

The provisions of Section 125(2) of the Companies Act, 2013 do not apply as there was no 

dividend declared and paid last year. 

 

5. TRANSFER TO RESERVE 

The Company proposes to transfer entire profit of Rs. 18,74,763/- to Reserves for the financial 

year ended 31st March, 2017. 

 

6. DETAILS OF SUBSIDIARY, JOINT VENTURE OR ASSOCIATE COMPANIES  

The Company does not have any Subsidiary, Joint Venture or Associate Company. 

However during the year under review following company has become the holding of our 

company: 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the company Nature of 

Relation 

Become/ Ceased Effective date 

1 TJR AGROCOM PRIVATE 

LIMITED 

Holding 

Company 

Become 01.04.2016 

   

7. MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENT IF ANY AFFECTING THE FINANCIAL POSITION 

OF THE COMPANY OCCURRED BETWEEN THE END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR TO WHICH 

THIS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RELATE AND THE DATE OF THE REPORT 

No material changes and commitments affecting the financial position of the Company occurred 

between the ends of the financial year to which these financial statements relate on the date of 

this report. 

 

8. CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION, FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS 

AND OUTGO 

The information pertaining to conservation of energy, technology absorption, Foreign exchange 

Earnings and outgo as required under Section 134 (3)(m) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 

Rule 8(3) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 are applicable to the company and  annexed 

as Annexure B.  

 

9. STATEMENT CONCERNING DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF RISK 

MANAGEMENT POLICY OF THE COMPANY 

The Company has developed and implemented a risk management policy which identifies major 

risks which may threaten the existence of the Company. The same has also been adopted by 

your Board and is also subject to its review from time to time. Risk mitigation process and 

measures have been also formulated and clearly spelled out in the said policy. 

 

10. CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR) 

The provisions of section 135 of the companies act, 2013 are not applicable to the company 

considering the networth, turnover and net profit of the company.  

 



11. PARTICULARS OF LOANS, GUARANTEES OR INVESTMENTS MADE UNDER SECTION 186 OF 

THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

There were no loans, guarantees or investments made by the Company under Section 186 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 during the year under review and hence the said provision is not 

applicable. 

12. STATUTORY AUDITORS 

The Auditors, M/s. M.H. Trivedi & Co. Chartered Accountants, (FRN: 111058W) held office upto 

the year ended on 31.03.2017 and now M/s. G M C A & Co., Chartered Accountants, (FRN: 

109850W) are recommended to be appointed as Statutory Auditor of the Company to hold 

office for a term of 5 (five) years at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting in terms of the first 

proviso to Section 139 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

Further the observations of the Statutory Auditors, when read together with the 

relevant notes to the accounts and accounting policies are self explanatory and do not 

calls for any further comment.  

 

13. ANNUAL RETURN 

The extract of Annual Return in Form No.MGT-9 pursuant to the provisions of Section134(3) (a) 

and Section 92 read with Rule 12 of the Companies (Management and administration) Rules, 

2014 is furnished in Annexure “A” and forms part of this Report. 

 

14. NUMBER OF BOARD MEETINGS CONDUCTED DURING THE YEAR UNDER REVIEW 

10 (Ten) Board Meetings were held during the financial year ended 31stMarch, 2017 on the 

following dates: 

The maximum gap between any two Board Meetings was less than one Hundred and Twenty 

days. 

Sr. 

No. 

Date of meeting Total Directors Directors Present 

1.  05/04/2016 2 2 
2.  18/04/2016 2 2 

3.  30/06/2016 2 2 
4.  23/08/2016 2 2 
5.  05/09/2016 2 2 

6.  01/10/2016 3 3 

7.  13/10/2016 3 3 

8.  29/10/2016 2 2 

9.  03/01/2017 3 3 

10.  05/01/2017 2 2 

 

15. DIRECTOR RESPOSNSIBILITY STATEMENT AS REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 134(3) (c) OF 

THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013. 

Your Director wish to inform Members that the Audited Accounts containing financial 

statements for the financial year 2016-17 are in full conformity with the requirements of the 



Companies Act, 2013. They believe that the financial statement reflect fairly, the form and 

substance of transactions carried out during the year and reasonably present the Company’s 

financial condition and results of operations. 

Your Directors further confirm that: 

 In the preparation of the annual accounts for the year ended March 31, 2017, the applicable 

accounting standards read with requirements set out under Schedule III to the Act, have 

been followed and there are no material departures from the same. 

 The directors have selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and 

made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair 

view of the state of affairs of the Company at the end of the financial year and of the profit 

and loss of the Company for that period. 

 The directors have taken proper and sufficient care towards the maintenance of adequate 

accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act, for safeguarding the assets 

of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities. 

 The directors have prepared the annual Accounts on a going concern basis. 

 The Company being unlisted, sub clause (e) of section 134(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 

pertaining to laying down internal financial controls is not applicable to the Company. 

 The directors have devised proper system to ensure compliance with the provision of all 

applicable laws and such systems are adequate and operating effectively. 

 

16. DEPOSITS 

The Company has not accepted any deposits during the year under review. 

 

17. CHANGES IN BOARD OF DIRECTORS & KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL: 

Following changes were occurred during the year in the composition of board of directors: 

 

Sr. 

no. 

Name of Director Effective date of 

change 

Nature of change 

1 Monika Hitesh Thakkar 18/04/2016 Appointment 

2 Mit Gopalbhai Shah 18/04/2016 Cessation 

3 Sunilkumar Rasiklal Shah 01/10/2016 Appointment 

4 Monika Hitesh Thakkar 13/10/2016 Cessation 

5 Jaysheel Dhiren Thakkar 13/10/2016 Appointment 

6 Dhiren Kanaiyalal Thakkar 29/10/2016 Cessation 

7 Dhiren Kanaiyalal Thakkar 03/01/2017 Appointment 

8 Sunilkumar Rasiklal Shah 05/01/2017 Cessation 

 

18. PARTICULARS OF CONTRACTS WITH RELATED PARTIES  

All related party transactions that were entered into during the financial year ended 31st 

March, 2016 were on an arm’s length basis and were in the ordinary course of business. 

Therefore, the provisions of Section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 were not attracted. 

Further, there are no materially significant related party transactions during the year under 



review made by the Company with Promoterc, Directors, or other designated persons which
may have a potential conflict with the interest of the Company at large. Thus, disclosure in Form
AOC-2 is not required. Howevel the disclosure of hansactions with related party for the year,
as perAccounting Standard -18 Related Paty Disclosures is given in Note no 25 to the Balance
Sheet as on 31st March,2016.

19. SECRETARIAL AUDITORS
The provisions of secretarial audit and appointment of secretarial auditor as required under
section 204(1J of tie Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 9(1) of Companies(Appointment and
Remuneration) Rules,2014 are notapplicable to the company.

20. INDUSTRIEAL RELATIONS
The relations between the employees and the management have remained cordial throughout
the year.

21. PRXVENTION OF SEXUAL HARASSMENT AT WORJ{PLACE
The Company is committed to provide a safe and conducive work environmentto its employees
during the year under review. The company has in place an Anti Sexual Harassment policy in
line with the requirements of the Sexual Harassment ofwomen at the workplace [Prevention,
Prohibition & Redressall Act, 2013.

Your Directors further state that dudng the year under review, there were no cases filed
pursuant to the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and
Redressal) Acq 2013.

22. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Your Directors place on record their sincere thanks to bankers, business associates, consultants,
and vadous Government Authorities for their continued support e)..tended to your Companies
activities during the year under review. Your Directo$ also acknowledges gratefully the
shareholders fortheirsupport and confidence reposed on yourCompany.

Datet 06 /09 /2077
PIace: Ahmedabad FORAND ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

For, Sun RetaiLPvt. Llc. For, Sun Retail Pvt Ltd'

lffinuurrro,Sif,fittot
ctcr

DIRECTOR DIRECTOR



ANNEXURE‐A

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

1

The company does not have any holding, subsidary and associate company

1 99.86% 2(46)

Demat Physical Total % of 

Total 

Shares

Demat Physical Total % of 

Total 

Shares

1000000 1000000 100.00% 1310 1310 0.131 ‐99.87%

0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%

0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%

0 0 0.00% 998690 998690 99.869 99.87

0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%

0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%

  ‐   1000000 1000000 100.00%         ‐   1000000 1000000 100.00% 0.00%

0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%

0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%

0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%

0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%

Sub Total (A)

(2) Foreign

a) NRI 

b) Other 

c) Bodies Corp.

d) Any other

a) Individual/ 

b) Central Govt

c) State Govt(s)

d) Bodies Corp.

e) Banks / FI

f) Any other

Category of 

Shareholders

No. of Shares held at the 

beginning of the year

[A 31 M h 2014]

No. of Shares held at the end of the 

year

[A 31 M h 2015]

% Change 

during the 

year    

A. Promoters

(1) Indian

Holding

IV.    SHARE HOLDING PATTERN 

(Equity share capital breakup as percentage of total equity)

(i)  Category‐wise Share Holding

TJR AGROCOM PRIVATE LIMITED U27310GJ2002PTC041629

III.     PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES

SN Name and address of the Company CIN/GLN Holding/ 

Subsidiary/ 

Associate

% of

shares

held

Applicable

Section

S. 

No.

Name and Description of main products / services NIC Code of the 

Product/service

%  to total 

turnover of the 

company
Sale of edible oils 46305 100%

Whether listed company Unlisted Company

Name, Address & contact details of 

the Registrar & Transfer Agent, if 

Not Applicable

II.  PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY 

(All the business activities contributing 10 % or more of the total turnover of the company 

shall be stated)

SUN RETAIL PRIVATE LIMITED

Category/Sub‐category of the Company Private Limited Company

Non‐govt company

Registration Date

Address of the Registered office  & 

contact details

213/214, Phase‐II GIDC, Naroda, Ahmedabad‐382330, Gujarat 

India

FORM NO. MGT 9

EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN

As on financial year ended on 31.03.2016

Pursuant to Section 92 (3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 12(1) of the Company (Management & 

Administration) Rules, 2014.

I.  REGISTRATION & OTHER DETAILS:
CIN U51909GJ2007PTC050974

28‐05‐07

Name of the Company



  ‐    0 0 0.00%         ‐    0 0 0.00% 0.00%

  ‐   1000000 1000000 100.00%         ‐   1000000 1000000 100.00% 0.00%

0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%

0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%

0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%

0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%

0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%

0 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00%

0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%

‐   0 0 0.00% ‐         0 0 0.00% 0.00%

0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00%

0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00%

0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00%

0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00%

0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00%

0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00%

0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00%

0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00%

‐   0 0 0.00% ‐         0 0 0.00% 0.00%

‐   0 0 0.00% ‐         0 0 0.00% 0.00%

‐   1000000 1000000 100.00% ‐         1000000 1000000 100.00% 0.00%

(ii) Shareholding of Promoter

No. of 

Shares

% of 

total 

Shares 

of the 

company

% of Shares 

Pledged/ 

encumbered 

to total 

shares

No. of 

Shares

% of 

total 

Shares 

of the 

company

% of 

Shares 

Pledged 

/ 

encumbe

red to 

total 

shares
1 120000 12.00% NIL 1310 0.13% NIL ‐11.87%

2 880000 88.00% NIL 0 0.00% NIL ‐88.00%DHIREN THAKKAR

RAJESHKUMAR V PATEL

0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Grand Total 

SN Shareholder’s Name Shareholding at the beginning 

of the year

Shareholding at the end 

of the year

% change in 

shareholdin

g during 

the year

Clearing Members

Trusts

Foreign Bodies ‐ 

Sub‐total 

Total Public (B)

C. Shares held 

by Custodian for 

GDRs & ADRs

0 0.00% 0.00%

Foreign 

0.00%

0 0.00% 0.00%

c) Others 

Non Resident 

Overseas 

Corporate Bodies

0

0 0.00% 0.00%

ii) Individual 

shareholders 

holding nominal 

share capital in 

excess of Rs 1

0 0 0.00% 0

0 0 0.00% 0

2. Non‐

a) Bodies Corp.

i) Indian

ii) Overseas

b) Individuals

i) Individual 

shareholders 

holding nominal 

share capital 

upto Rs. 1 lakh

0 0.00% 0.00%

i) Others 

Sub‐total 

0.00%

f) Insurance 

g) FIIs

 h) Foreign 

Venture Capital 

Funds

0 0 0.00% 0

0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

b) Banks / FI

c) Central Govt

d) State Govt(s)

e) Venture 

Capital Funds

0

Sub Total (A)

TOTAL (A)

B. Public 

1. Institutions

a) Mutual Funds



3 TJR AGROCOM PRIVATE LIMITED 0 0.00% NIL 998690 99.87% NIL 99.87%

(iii) Change in Promoters’ Shareholding (please specify, if there is no change)

1

12.00% 12.00%

01.04.20

16
Transfer

11.87% 11.87%

0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00%

0.13% 0.13%

2

88.00% 88.00%

01.04.20

16
Transfer

88.00% 88.00%

0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00%

2

0.00% 0.00%

01.04.20

16
Transfer

99.87% 99.87%

0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00%

‐99.87% ‐99.87%

(iv) Shareholding Pattern of top ten Shareholders

       (Other than Directors, Promoters and Holders of GDRs and ADRs):

1

0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00%

2

0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00%

(v) Shareholding of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel:

1

88.00% 88.00%

01.04.20

16
Transfer

88.00% 88.00%

0.00% 0.00%

At the end of the                  ‐            ‐   

DHIREN THAKKAR

880000 880000

At the beginning  0           ‐   

Changes during the                  ‐              ‐   

          ‐   

% of 

total 

h

                ‐              ‐   

Changes during the 

year

880000 880000

SN Shareholding of 

each Directors and 

each Key 

Managerial 

Personnel

Date Reason Shareholding at the beginning 

of the year

Cumulative Shareholding 

during the year

No. of shares % of 

total 

h

No. of shares % of total 

shares

Changes during the                  ‐              ‐   

At the end of the                  ‐ 

No. of shares % of total 

shares

At the beginning            ‐   0

At the end of the  1310 1310

SN For each of the 

Top 10 

shareholders

Date Reason Shareholding at the beginning 

of the year

Cumulative Shareholding 

during the year

No. of shares

118690 118690

Reason Shareholding at the beginning 

of the year

Cumulative Shareholding 

during the year

No. of shares % of 

total 

h

No. of shares % of total 

shares

SN Particulars Date

120000

At the beginning  880000

At the beginning  120000

Changes during the 

year

RAJESHKUMAR V PATEL

DHIREN K THAKKAR

TJR AGROCOM PRIVATE LIMITED

880000

Changes during the 

year

880000 880000

998690

At the end of the  0 0

‐998690 ‐998690At the end of the year

At the beginning of the year

At the beginning of the year

At the end of the year

0 0

Changes during the 

year

998690



2

0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00%

VI. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

A. Remuneration to Managing Director, Whole‐time Directors and/or Manager:

SN. Total 

Amount
(Rs)

0

‐       

2
‐       

3 ‐       

‐       

‐       

‐       

5 ‐       

Rs. 0.00

B. Remuneration to other Directors
SN. Total 

Amount

(Rs)

‐       

‐       

‐       

                ‐   At the end of the year

JAYSHEEL THAKKAR

Others, please specify

1 Independent Directors NA  NA  NA 

Fee for attending board 

Commission

Ceiling as per the Act

Particulars of Remuneration Name of Directors

Others, please specify NIL NIL

Total (A) ‐                  ‐           

4

Commission NIL NIL

‐  as % of profit

‐  others, specify

Stock Option NIL

NIL

Sweat Equity NIL NIL

‐       

(b) Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Income‐tax  ‐                 

(c) Profits in lieu of salary under section

17(3) Income‐ tax Act, 1961
‐       

1 Gross salary 0 0

(a) Salary as per provisions contained in

section 17(1) of the Income‐tax Act, 1961
‐                 

Name NIL NIL

Designation

Total (i+ii+iii) NIL 47,207,500.00        NIL 47,207,500.00     

Particulars of Remuneration Name of MD/WTD/ Manager

ii) Interest due but  ‐             ‐               

iii) Interest accrued  ‐             ‐               

Indebtedness at the end of the financial year

i) Principal Amount ‐             47,207,500.00        ‐             47,207,500.00     

* Reduction ‐             2,307,000.00         2,307,000.00      

Net Change NIL 6,133,000.00         NIL 6,133,000.00      

Change in Indebtedness during the financial year

* Addition ‐             8,440,000.00         8,440,000.00      

iii)  Interest accrued 

b t t d
‐             ‐                  ‐               

Total (i+ii+iii) NIL 41,074,500.00        NIL 41,074,500.00     

i)   Principal Amount NIL 41,074,500.00        NIL 41,074,500.00     

ii)  Interest due but 

t id
‐             ‐                  ‐               

Particulars Secured Loans 

excluding 

deposits

Unsecured Loans Deposits Total Indebtedness

Indebtedness at the beginning of the financial year

V. INDEBTEDNESS

Indebtedness of the Company including interest outstanding/accrued but not due for payment.

(Amt. Rs.)

                ‐   

Changes during the 

year

At the beginning of the year
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Ottrers, pfease specify
Total (2)
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Designation
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C. Remuneration to K rial Pensonnel other than f4D/!lan r/WID

For, Sun Retail pvt. l_td. For, Sun Retail Pvt. Ltd.

TQ999ot""t,, DW4;".,o.-Place:Ahmedabad
Datei O6/09/20!j

YSHEEL THAKKAR DHIREN THAKMR
DIRECTOR

Description
Details of Penalty

Punishment/
Conpounding +ees

iitposed

Authority IRD 7
NCLT/ COURT]

Appeal nade, if any
(give Details)

Penalty

. OTiIER OFFICERS IN DEEAULT

DIRECTOR

PENALTIES PUNISHi!ENT OF OFFENCES:



"Annexure B"

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT, TECHNOLOGY
ABSORPTION, FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO

(Particulars pursuant to t}re Companies (AccountsJ Rules,20L4)

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY
We continue to strengthen our ener$, conservation efforts. lnteralia the following steps
have been taken to reduce energy consumption:

. Use ofenergy efficient devices/motors for running ofmachineries.

. Standardization ofutility pipelines leading to optimum utilization.
The process is ongoing and the Engineeringteam is working on various measures to
conserve dlis scarce resource.

RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT
The Company continued its efforts in the area of improvement of quality/process cycle/ product
design.

We continue to focus on product and process improvement and collaborate with product venalors
to co-create business solutions on customerspecific themes.

TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION

Continuous efforts are made with an Objective to achieve productivity, reduction in production
cost, reduction in down Ume for maintenance and curtailment ofmaintenance cost.
Various Efforts are made towards technology absorptiorl adaptation and innovation.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNING AND OUTGO

Not applicable as no foreign currcncy transaction is occurred during the year under review.

D^tet 06 /o9 /2017
Place: Ahmedabad FORAND ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

For, Sun Reiail Pvt. Lid.
For, SLlo Retail Pvt. Ltd.

-lDihMoi,..to,
,AYSHEEL THAKKAR

DIRECTOR
DHilr(rHAilff{or

DIRECTOR



FORM NO. AOC.z

Form for disclosure of particulars of contracts/arrangements entered into by the
company with related parties referred to in sub'section (11 of section 188 of the

Comp;nies Act,2o13 including certain arms length transactions under third
Proviso thereto

(Pursuqnt to clause (h) of sub-section (3) ol section 734 of the Act qnd Rule 8(2) of
the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2074)

1. Details ofcontracts or a[angements or transactions not at arm's length basis

(a) Name(sJ ofthe related party and nature ofrelationship
(b) Nature of conuacts/arrangements/transactions
(c) Duration of the contracts/arrangements/transactions

[dJ Salient terms of the contracts or arrangements or transactions inc]uding the

value, ifany
Justification for entering into such contracts or arrangements or transactions

date[sJ ofapproval by the Board

Amount paid as advances, ifany:
Date on which the special resolution was passed in general meeting as

required under first proviso to section 1BB

2. Details ofmaterial contracts or arrangement or transactions at arm's length basis

(aJ Name(s) ofthe related paty and nature ofrelationship

[b] Nature of contracts/arrangements/transactions
(cJ Duration of the contracts/affangements/transactions
(d) Salient terms of the contracts or anangements or transactions including the

value, if any:
(eJ Date(sJ ofapproval by the Board, ifany:

[0 Amount paid as advances, ifany:

NOTE: NOT APPLICABLE TO COMPANY DURING THE YEAR UNDER REVIEW.

Datet OG /09 /2017
Place: Ahmedabad

FORAND ON BEHALF OT THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

For, Sun Retail Pvt. Ltd. For, Sun Pvt. Ltd.

(e)

(0

tg)
(hl

@0,,".,o,"
JAYSHEEL THAKKAR

DIRECTOR DIRECTOR

Retail

DHIREN rHr,Rl{i{o'
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Independent Auditor's Report 

To the Members of 
SUN RETAIL PVT. LTD 

,t,<''''Y'ilJlllt;, 
Report on the Standalone Financial Statements t. 1 

q. ···"• $• 

'-' We have audited the accompanying Standalone financial statements of Sun Retail Pvt. Ltd. ~hi~'C~~rise the 

\,,.;' 

Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017 and the Statement of .Profit and Loss and Cash Flo tatem,nt for the year 
then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory info ~9.Jll 

Management Responsibility 

The Company's Board Of Directors is responsible for the matters st . 134(5) of the Companies 
Act,2013 with respect to the preparation of these standalone financi tements that give a true and fair view 
of the financial position, financial performance including other .. ,eo ·ve income and cash flows of the 
Company in accordance with the Accounting principles gent! · · ly ac in India, including the Accounting 
Standards specified under Section 133 of the Compau· ·· · 2011" read with Rule 7 of the Companies 
(Accounts) Rules,2014(as amended). This responsibil" · ~o in .. d~s maintenance of adequate accounting 
records in accordance with the provisions of the ~c . "fe' uarding the assets of the company and for 
preventing and detecting frauds and other irregular}\ie , ion and application of appropriate accounting 
policies, making judgments and estimates tha dfsonaole and prudent, and design, implementation and 
maintenance of adequate internal financial , ... :Ut were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy 
and completeness of the accounting recof ..... levant to the preparation and presentation of the financial 
statements that give a true and fair vie are~e from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

'\Y 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an · ion on these financial statements based on our audit. 

We have taken into aq~ount the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which 
are required to be jriCift~!i in ~e audit report under the provisions of the Act and the rules made there under 
and the order unde" e~floi\'+J.43(11) of the Act. 

We conduyted our au . in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the 
tandards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain 
· raifce about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

A~~i~it·;~olves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financii}\,,statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the 
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Company's preparation the financial 
statements that give a true and fair view · ~ o design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of ·on on whether the company has in place and adequate 

0 
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internal financial controls system over financial reporting and the operating effectiveness of such controls. An 
audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the 
accounting estimates made by company's management and Board Of Directors, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provid 
audit opinion on the standalone financial statements. 

Opinion 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explan,~!ioQ,S given us, the aforesaid 
standalone financial statements give the information required by the Act in ,,, itmeI so required and give a 
true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accep __ -·;ia: 

$ :,ygl 
a) in the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of th '

1 

- ompany''fs at March 31, 2017; 
b) in the case of the Profit and Loss Account, of the profi a_i: ended on that date; and 
c) in the case of the Cash Flow Statement, of the cash e;year ended on that date. 

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requiremeqt,1;i,; 
-~~~ 

1. As required by section 143(3) of the Act, we t:.~Eort-~at: 
'''(';<:'>\ \ 

a) we have sought and obtained all the inf5~ation an explanations which to the best of our knowledge and 
'-" ?elief we~e. necessary for the pui:po~-f~ our'l~git; 

b) m our opm10n proper books of a ··· s reqmred by law have been kept by the Company so far as appears 
from our examination of those. b00 .- , ' 

c) the Balance Shee~, Staten;i;lff\,pf Pr~~- and Loss incl_uding other comprehensive income and Cash Flow 
Statement dealt with by tht'S Re~(t are m agreement with the relevant books of accounts. 

d) in our opinion, the Balance Sheetl':Statement of Profit and Loss, and Cash Flow Statement comply with the 
Accounting Stand~s specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with relevant rules issued there under. 

e) on the basis of 'Yriite)l.repr~entations received from the directors as on March 31, 2017, and taken on record 
by the Board. iretlf~Jt~, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2017, from being appointed 
as a director in :,.,, s of Section 164(2) of the Act. 

f) With r~spect to ad'1uacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the company and the 
oper · g effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure A". Our report expresses 

fieclbpinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the Company's internal financial 
o · financial reporting. 

-espect to other matters to be included in the Auditors' Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the 
;ianies (Audit and Auditors) Rules,2014 (as amended), in our opinion and to the best of our information 

and according to the explanations given to us : 



,Jt!H. 'JIKJ~<DI d CO. 
CllNllERED ACCOUNTANTS 

r r A ~ rahesh H. Trivedi 1 • v~. B.Com .• F.C.A. 

~: 

A/711, Fairdeal House, 
Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380 009 
<Plione: (0) 079-26421487 

(R) 079-26607404 
P. -fM.ai{: mhtrivedica@yahoo.co.in 

i. The company does not have any pending litigations which would impact on its financial position. 
ii. The company did not have any long-term contracts including derivate contracts for which there were any 

Material foreseeable losses. 
iii. There has not been an occasion in case of the company during the year under report to transfer any sum, 

to the Investor Education and Protection Fund so the question of delay in transferring thliY doe§ not 
<:;p 

arise. 
iv. The company has provided requisite disclosures in the standalone financial stateJllt, , rds its 

holding and dealings in specified bank notes as defined in the Notification s,6. 34 ,,''Clated the 
November 8,2016 of the Ministry Of Finance, during the period from 08.11.2016~~ 31.12)2016 based on 
audit procedure performed and the representations provided to us by the managerlfQi~~e report that the 
disclosures are in accordance with the books of accounts maintained by the cpmpany and produced to us 
by the management. ,, 

2. According to the information and explanations given to·us, a Statem91t on th ers specified in paragraphs 
3 and 4 of the Order of the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 26: issue y the Central Government of 
India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act is g~, qexure-B" attached to this. 

,_.,1:0' 

AHMED ABAD 

Dated: 06.09.2017 

FORM.H. TRIVEDI & CO. 
Chartered Accountants 
F.R.No:l l 1058W 

rietor 
Membership No.: 032457 
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ANNEXURE "A" TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
(Referred to in paragraph 1 (t) under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' of our report of even date) 

Report on the Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting under Clause (i) of Sµ 
Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") I 

~~\ .. ~ .. 
We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of Sun Retail P)"f: Ltd. 1 March 
2017 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone financial statements of the Compa £; for th~year ended on 

1i! •• 
that date. ' '# 

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls 

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining int . financial controls based on 
''the internal control over financial reporting criteria established byi:t ~ Company considering the essential 
components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note o · .Internal Financial Controls Over 
Financi~l Re~orting issu~d by the Ins.titute of Chartered Ac .. c.i!:ntant v•· i.a". These responsibilities incl~de 
the design, implementation and mamtenance of adequat~ Inf.p1al financial controls that were operatmg 
effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduet of its,~ness, including adherence to company's 
policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the preventipn'..aµ9~et~i;tlon of frauds and errors, the accuracy and 
completeness of the accounting records, and the time'\ pre~atiOn of reliable financial information, as required 
under the Companies Act, 2013. ·· \. 7 

, " ~A, l 

Auditor's Responsibility ..•. \%;,, 

::t~ ····ttt .... 
Our responsibility is to express an o fl1'.hn the, Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting 
based on our audit. We conduct.ecl o "'~it''in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal 
Financial Controls Over Fin~i'll Rep .... · .··ng (the"Guidance Note") issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India and thei>tarlllards on Auditing prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 
2013, to the extent applicable to an i&dit of internal financial controls. Those Standards and the Guidance Note 
require that we comp I)!; with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether adeguli · tern~ financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and 
if such controls :,;;.ctively in all material respects. 

;.fo. • 

Our audit involves perf0'fming procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial 
controls .··stem over ·financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial 

fimtncial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over 
· · g, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and 

ope fectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the 
auditor ;;Judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have ob1w~~~~fficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion on the Company's internal financ · ~ ~ m over financial reporting. 

J , 
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A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable 
assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statem~Ja' · external 
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal /inane· co~trol 

~~ 

on1· financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the m~Inte ...... ce ecords 
that. in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositiod§. of t ets of the 
company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary (~ permitJpreparation of 
financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, "r\~1.JpAt receipts and 
expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with autbgris~tions 'ofmanagement and 
directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding e'fl:!:ioq or timely detection of 
unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that co : ~'%\ material effect on the 
financial statements. 

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Fin~w! ... ~QJiing 
' ;,·: . ... 

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial c~ols f\rer financial reporting, including the 
possibility of collusion or improper management overripce' of contrQ;l{ material misstatements due to error or 
fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projectio9s4'1'; iY'e"'.l!ltlation of the internal financial controls over 
financial reporting to future periods are subject to·4'Jle r lrtft the internal financial control over financial 
reporting may become inadequate because of c~{mges,in cotiOitions, or that the degree of compliance with the 
policies or procedures may deteriorate. " · 

Opinion 
,> 

In our opinion, to the best of our jrtf~r :~''.;i7f"al1d according to the explanations given to us, the Company has, 
in all material respects, an adeqilate inte~·financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal 
financial controls over financial ri)prting were operating effectively as at 31 March 2017, based on "the 
internal control over financial rep9rting criteria established by the Company considering the essential 
components of intern control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over 
Financial Reporting · by t~e Institute of Chartered Accountants of India" 

}/ 

Dated: 06.09.2017 

FOR M.H. TRIVEDI & CO. 
Chartered Accountants 
F.R.No:l 11058W 

Po ietor 
Membership No.: 032457 
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SUN RETAIL PVT. LTD. 

ANNEXURE- "B" TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
(Referred to in paragraph 2 under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' Section of our re 

On the basis of such checks as we considered appropriate and according to th,~;>,i ·. 
explanations given to us during the course of our audit, we report that: ·"~ 

and 

1. (a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, includiHii!~~·litative details 
and situation of fixed assets; 

(b) As explained to us, all the fixed assets have been physically verifie , anagement in a phased 
periodical manner,which in our opinion is reasonable havin egard to;'iit~ size of the company and 

nature of its assets. As informed to us no material discrepancie e noticed on such verification. 

(c) According to the information and explanations giv 
examination of the registered sale deed provided ~JIS, 
the immovable properties of land and buildings w,hich};(!re 

"''":& . ·f'*''~'\, 
as at the balance sheet date. ,.~ ''~G~, ·' 

;,~J§>:~, 
'~~ 

\ 

r~cords examined and based on the 
re rt that, the title deeds, comprising all 

old, are held in the name of the company 

.· ... ,:· .. ,. \ 
n. As explained to us,the inventories have 'l;en plt~ly verified by the management at reasonable intervals 

during the year and as explained to us n~aterial discrepancies were noticed on physical verification. 
~t:t ... /' 

~· 
iii. The Company has not grante'O ans, secured or unsecured to/from companies, firms or other 

parties covered in the regi~fe intairi o under section 189 ofthe Companies Act, 2013. 

iv. In our opinion an"" 
with the provi ·· 
making inve 

ccording to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has complied 
SeCtions 185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of grant of loans, 

roviding guarantees, as applicable. 

v. In o inio~ and according to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has not 
... ,~ts from the public as per provisions of Section 73 to Section 76 of the Companies Act, 

vi. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Central Government has 
not prescribed maintenance of cost records under sub-section (1) (d) of Section 148 of the Companies 
Act,2013 in respect of the business · company. 

j 

r. 
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vii.( a) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on the records of the company 
examined by us, the company is generally been regular in depositing the undisputed statutory dues, 
including Provident Fund, Employees' State Insurance, Income-tax, Sales-tax, Service Tax, Custom 
Duty, Excise Duty and other material statutory dues, as applicable, with the appropriat~,~Jl' itie~11in 
India. According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed a ,, ounts a81.e 
in respect of aforesaid dues were out-standing as at 31.03.2017 for a period ofm£;i~" t · 

. ....._ from the date of becoming payable. / 

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on 
company examined by us, there are no dues of Income Tax, Weal 
Customs Duty and Excise Duty which have not been deposited on a 

' * J 
.~cords of the 

viii.In our opinion and according to the information and explana 
defaulted in repayment of Loans & Borrowings, dues to a Fin ..... · 

given o us, the Company has not 
sJitution, Bank and Government. 

The Company has not issued any debenture. 

. \\\.\,+~ ;i' 

ix. Based upon the audit procedures performed and tqe ·t~;· .. ¢\ati(l)ntand explanations given by the management, 
the company has not raised moneys by way of ii\jtial \j.e"offer or further public offer including debt 
instruments and term Loans. Accordingly, t '' ions · clause 3 (ix) of the Order are not applicable to 
the Company and hence not commented i.y>' 

x. Based upon the audit procedures 
we report that no material fr ' 
noticed or reported during tp 

d ~;~·the information and explanations given by the management, 
·r 'bmpany or on the company by its officers or employees has been 

xi. Based upon the au 
the managerial i:,e · 
by the provis · . 

procedures performed and the information and explanations given by the management, 
atiop has been paid or provided in accordance with the requisite approvals mandated 
• W•l 97 read with Schedule V to the Companies Act; 

/ 

inion, the Company is not a Nidhi Company and hence reporting under clause (xii) of the CARO 
is nbt applicable. 

xiii.ln'3~·opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us the Company is in compliance 
witlf Sections 177 and 188 of the Companies Act, 2013, where applicable, for all transactions with the 
related parties and the details of related party transactions have been disclosed in the financial statements 
etc. as required by the applicable accounting s The transactions entered with the related parties 
are in the ordinary course of business and th ed in the transactions are at arm's length. 
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xiv .During the year the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or 
fully or partly convertible debentures and hence reporting under clause (xiv) of CARO 2016 Order is not 
applicable to the Company. 

xv. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, during th~,~~ . 
has not entered into any non-cash transactions with its directors or persons connect~.tf~ith 
reporting under Clause (xv) of paragraph 3 of the order is not applicable. 

xvi.The Company is not required to be registered under Section 45-I of the R .· 

AHMED ABAD 

Dated : 06.09.2017 

eta1* of India Act, 1934. 

FOR M.H. TRIVEDI & CO. 
Chartered Accountants 
F.R.No:l 11058W 

ietor 
Membership No.: 032457 

, 



St]N RETAIL PRIUATE LTMITED

Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2017

r{
FAE

Particular
Note

NO

3tlo3l2O17
AMOUNI (T)

31lO3l2lr5
AMOUNT(T)

f,

I. EQUTTY AND LTABILITES

(l)shereholder's Funds

(a) Share capltal
(b) Reserv€s and Surp us

(c)Money received asainst share warrants
(2) Shar€ Application Money Pending Allotment
(3) Non-current riabilities
(a) Lons t€rm borrowings
(b) Deferred tax Liabilities (Net)

(c) Other Long-term Liabilities
(d) Long-term provisions

(4)Cuffent Liabilities
(a) Short term borrowin8s

{c) Other current Liabilities

ldl Short term orovisions

2

3

4

6

7

0

49205980

30236
770000

10000000

1956813

0

0

47207504

0
0

0

10000000

82050

0

0

41074500

0

0

0

0

6621863

12375

0

TOTAL 109170529 s7790788

(1)Non-.urrent assets

(i)Tangible assets

(ii)lntangible assets
(iii) Capital work in prosress

(iv) lntangible assets under deve opment
(b) Non-current investment

{c) Defetred tax Liabilites (Net)

(d) Long'term loans and advances

(e) Other non-current assets

(2) Cu rrent assett
(a) current investments

(c) rrade rec€ivables
(d)cash and cash equivalents
(e)Short-term oans and advances
(f)other current assets(Round off Diff)

8

9

10

11

t2
13

!4

1149046

0

0

0

0

0

26970015

0

0

11522305

16850798

1019715

51658651
-1

1385308

0

0

0

0

0

38570673

12355

0

9837154

5277937

431,252

1882111

2

IOTAt 109170s29 57790744

Sisnificant Accountine po icies 1

eren rlate annerec here{ilh.

Fo!, M,H.rlivedi 6 Co.

Chalteled Accountantse

For, SUF Retail pvt. Li
As per oir Repo.l

DATED :06/09/201?

^ Dtqectc

jfrYG;Ii,..""** 0urr
(hA(vAo THA r



Tf. PRIUATE LZMITED

statement of prorit and Lo.. f9{!9-y99lg jlglll! jl:!l{gtl9!Z
Particulars

l. Rsvenuefrom op€rations

ll.changes ln inventories of finished goods, work'in_progress

and Stock in trade

lll. Other lncome

No

3Ll03l2Ot7
(<)

3Ll0312016
(<)

lort-
lpa
Altt<

15

16

17

680461934

1685151

96016

234755147

491025

7552233

6A2243101 256A04419TOIAT

Cost of materials comsumed

Employee benefitexPenses

Depreciation and amortization expense

18

19

20

2L

22

0

679051925
0

22411

264366

224655

0

254913800

193000

7249

317063

2079233

TOTAL 679563363 2515rc345

V. Profit b€fore exceptionaland extraordinary it€ms and tax

VI. Exc€ptional ltems(PROFIT ON SALE OF FIXED ASSETS)

Vll. Profit before extraordinary items and tax (V+Vl)

vlll. Extraordinary ltems

lX. Proflt before ta,( (Vll-VllD

X, Tax expenses:

| (t)Current tar

I tztoererreo ra,

2679738

0

2679134
0

2619738

804975
0

-705906

1054899

358993
0

358993

0

0

xr. Profit /(Loss) for the p"tio{!9!j9lli!3ilg!!g3lE! 1a7476? 358993

Xll. Profit /(Loss) from discontinuang operations

Xlll. Tax expens€s of discontinuing operations

XlV. Profit/(Loss)from discontinuingoperations (Xll-Xlll)

0

0

0

0

0

0

Xv. Profit/(Loss) forthe period (xl+XlV) 1874763 358993

XVl. Earning per equitY share:

(1)Basic

l2l Diluted

La1
1_47

3.59

3.59

As per oU Report of

DATED :06/09/2oll

For, Sun Retail Pvt.

even .late an.exec he:exith.

ror, M.H.Trivedi & Co.

charteled Account&ts

,THAr 
T T/ TH + a



SI'N RETAII, PRIVATE I,IMITED

:. Ltd,

'9ctor

QYa
:rAl

CASI{TLOW STATEMENE

PARTICULARS 31tO312017

l)/+

Depreclation & Preliminary Expenses Wofi
Provision forTaxation
adj. of Depreclatlon on sale of assets

Chanoes in Wolkina Capital:

Increase / Decrease in lnventory

lncrease/ Decrease in Debtors

lncrease / Decrease in Creditors

OPERATING PROFIT

Tax Paid during the year

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATINC
ACT|VtTY(A)

INVESfMENT ACTIVITY

Given Loan Repaid

Purchase of Fixed Assets

Purchase of lnvestment

CASH FLOW FROM INUESTMEAIT

acftvtfY(B)

FINANCIAL AC1IVI|Y
f iiiq,nv st 

"," 
c,pior

ssue of Prefrence Share Caprtal

I

I

lRedemption of Eq. Share Capital

lBedempnon of Pref. share Capital

lBedemption of Debenture

I

lcAsH FLow FRoM FtNANctaL

lo"r,r,rr111

-1685151

-11578861

43371974
30107966

1874763

264366
0

0

32247095
0

32247A95

0

0

49776540
-49776540

-11584908

15750

0

-11600658

0
0
0

0

-6133000

0

-38191632

0

0

0

6133000

0

6133000

TOTAL (A+B+C) 188463

Op. Cash and Bank balance & cash €quivelant 431252

Cl. Cash and Bank balance & cash equivelant 1019715

As per our RePor: of

DATED :06/09/2011

F-or, Sun Retail Pv

II
( (H IEL oi.""t"""

/{i
Dr,:

even date :nneaeC hereuitir,

Fo!, M. H. tlivedi I Co-

cha!te!ed Accountants

.tH&r 
rr # .IfiA') 

' ).,\ ;;1 -rl



SUN RETAIL PRIVATE LIMITED 

PLOT No. 213/214, PHASE -II, GIDC ESTATE, 
NARODA, AHMEDABAD - 382 330 

NOTES FORMING PART OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315
T MARCH, 2017 

NOTE NO :1 

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

A.Basis of preparation of financial statements: 

(i) The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the 
Generally accepted principles ( "GAAP") in India under the historical 
cost convention on accrual basis and are in conformity with mandatory 
accounting standards as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies 
Act,2013 read with rule 7 of the company(Accounts)Rules,2014,the 
provisions of the Act(to the extent notified). 

All assets & liabilities have been classified as current or non­
current as per the companies normal operating cycle and other 
criteria set out in the Schedule III of the Companies Act,2013. 

(ii) Accounting Policies not 
consistent 

specifically ref erred to otherwise are 

and in consonance with generally accepted accounting 
principles. 

(iii) The company generally follows mercantile system of accounting and 
recognizes significant items of income & expenditure on accrual 
basis. 

(iv) All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non­
current as per the operating cycle criteria set out in the Revised 
Schedule III to the Companies Act,2013. 

B.Fixed Assets & Depreciation 

(i) Fixed assets are stated at cost. 

(ii) Fixed assets are 
depreciation provided 
economic lives and 
Companies Act,2013. 

stated at acquisition cost less accumulated 
on Straight Line Method on their estimated useful 
at the rates prescribed under Schedule-II of 

C.FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTION 

Not Applicable 

j. ' 

'• t 
; ' 



D.INVESTMENTS : 

SUN RETAIL PRIVATE LIMITED 

PLOT No. 213/214, PHASE-II, GIDC ESTATE, 
NARODA, AHMEDABAD - 382 330 

-------- Not Applicable 

E.INVENTORY VALUATION : 
-------------------
The inventories as at 31-03-2017 have been taken, valued & certified 
by the Directors of the company. As .informed by the Management, the 
valuation of the inventories have been made At Cost (FIFO Method). 

F.PROVISION FOR TAXATION : 
----------------------

(i) Provision for current tax has been made in books of accounts. 

(ii) No Provision for deferred Tax liability has been made in the books of 

accounts. 

G. SALES 

Sales does not include VAT and are net of returns. 

H. EXCISE DUTY 

Not Applicable --------

I. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFITS 
----------------------------

-------- Not Applicable 

J. CONTINGENT LIABILITY : 
---------------------
As informed by the Management, no liability of Contingent nature was 

out-standing as at 31/03/2017. 

l 
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SUN RETAIL PRIVATE LIMITED 

NOTES FORMING PART OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31-03-2017 

NOTE NO: 2 

SHARE CAPITAL 

Particulars 

AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL 

(10,00,000 Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each) 

(P.Y. 10,00,000 Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each) 

TOTAL AUTHORISED CAPITAL 

ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED & PAID UP CAPITAL 

(10,00,000 Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each fully paid) 

(P.Y. 10,00,000 Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each fully paid) 

TOTAL ISSUED AND PAID UP CAPITAL 

Current Year Previous Year 

Amt.(~) Amt(~) 

10000000 10000000 

10000000 10000000 

10000000 10000000 

10000000 10000000 

(a) DETAILS OF SHAREHOLDERS HOLDING MORE THAN 5% IN THE COMPANY 
CURRENT YEAR 

Particulars % 

NO. OF SHARES HOLDING 

TJR AGRO COM PRIVATE LIMITED 998690 99.87% 

DHIREN K. THAKKER 0 0.00% 

RAJESHKUMAR V PATEL 1310 0.13% 

PREVIOUS YEAR 

NO.OF % 

SHARES HOLDING 

0 0.00% 

880000 88.00% 

120000 12.00% 

(b) RECONCILIATION OF NO OF SHARES OUT STANDING AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR AND AT CLOSING OF THE YEAR 

EQUITY SHARES : 

Particulars 

AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 

ADD: 

SHARES ISSUED DURING THE YEAR 

BONUS SHARES ISSUED DURING THE YEAR 

OUTSTANDING AT THE END OF THE YEAR 

NOTE NO: 3 

RESERVES & SURPLUS 

BALANCE OF P&L A/C 

Particulars 

BALANCE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 

ADD: PROFIT DURING THE YEAR 

LESS: ADJUSTMENT OF DEPRECIATION 

TOTAL 

31/03/2017 

NO. OF SHARES AMOUNT ~) 
1000000 10000000 

0 0 

0 0 

1000000 10000000 

Current Year Previous Year 
Amt.(~) Amt(~ 

82050 -276943 
1874763 358993 

0 0 
1956813 82050 

31/03/2016 
NO.OF 

SHARES AMOUNT (~) 

100000 1000000 

0 0 

0 0 

100000 1000000 

I 
I 



SUN RETAIL PRIVAT.E LIMIT.ED 

NOTES FORMING PART OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31-03-2017 

NOTE NO :4 

LONG TERM BORROWINGS 

Particulars 

SECURED LOANS : 

TOTAL 

UNSECURED LOANS : 

FROM DIRECTORS 

FROM RELATIVES & OTHERS 

NOTE NO: 5 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

TRADE PAYABLES 

TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL 

Particulars 

SUNDRY CREDITORS FOR GOODS 

(Refer Note No : 26 for details of amounts due to micro, small 

& medium enterprise) 

SUNDRY CREDITORS FOR EXPENSES 

ADVANCE RECEIVED FROM DEBTORS 

TOTAL 

NOTE NO: 6 

OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Particulars 

DUTIES & TAXES 

TDS PAYABLE 

VAT PAYABLE 

TOTAL 

NOTE NO: 7 

SHORT TERM PROVISIONS 

Particulars 

PROVISION FOR EXPENSES 

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX 

TOTAL 

Current Year Previous Year 

Amt. ff) Amt ff) 
0 0 

0 0 

32347500 34654500 

14860000 6420000 

47207500 41074500 

47207500 41074500 

Current Year Previous Year 

Amt. ff) Amt ff) 

46727496 6444965 

181523 176898 

2296961 0 

49205980 6621863 

Current Year Previous Year 

Amt.(~) Amt(~) 

11456 11456 

18780 919 

30236 12375 

Current Year · Previous Year 

Amt.(~) Amt(~) 

0 0 

770000 0 

770000 0 



NOTE NO: 8 

FIXED ASSETS 
TANGIBLE ASSETS 

NAME OF ASSET 

LAND 

FACTORY SHED 

COMPUTER 

VEHICLE 

PLANT & MACHINERIES 

TRADE MARK 

LAPTOP 

AIR CONDITIONER 

MOBILE 

TOTAL 

PREVIOUS YEAR 

.} ~~ 

SUN RETAIL PRIVATE LIMITED 

NOTES FORMING PART OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31-03-2017 

ASE ET DEPRICIATION FUND 

OPENING CLOSING OPENING DEP. FOR DISPOSAL/ 
BLOCK 

ADDITION SALES 
ADJUSTMENT BLOCK BALANCE VEAR 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

100649 0 0 100649 100005 323 0 
535891 0 0 535891 489466 8403 0 

2967158 15750 0 2982908 1767932 219935 0 
10000 0 0 10000 0 0 0 
39500 0 0 39500 39061 79 0 

227020 0 0 227020 100793 22847 0 
9500 0 0 9500 7153 425 0 

3889718 15750 0 3905468 2504410 252011 0 
5075041 225057 1410380 3889718 2674981 304708 475279 

NET BLOCK 

CLOSING ON 

BALANCE 31/03/17 
, 

0 0 
0 0 

100328 321 
497869 38022 

1987867 995041 
0 10000 

39140 360 
123640 103380 

7578 1922 
2756422 1149046 
2504410 1385308 

----~~~~~-~~-~--=-Y<,"••·-------___... 
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SUN RETAIL PRIVATE LIMIT.ED 

NOTES FORMING PART OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31-03-2017 

NOTE NO: 9 

LONG TERM LOANS & ADVANCES 

Particulars 

DEPOSITS 

TELEPHONE DEPOSIT 

VAT RECEIVABLE 

LONG TERM LOANS 

LONG TERM ADVANCES TO SUPPLIERS 

ADVANCES RECOVERABLE IN CASH OR IN KIND 

ADVANCES TO BROKERS FOR F&O TRANSACTIONS 

TOTAL 

NOTE NO: 10 

OTHER NON CURRENT ASSET 

PRELIMINARY EXPENSE 

PRE-OPERATIVE EXPENSE 

NOTE NO: 11 

INVENTORIES 

BERG SPOUT 

CASTOR SEEDS 

CORRUGATED BOXES 

Particulars 

TOTAL 

Particulars 

EMPTY TINS/ PLASTIC JARS 

PALM STAR LABLE 

PRINTED TIKDI 

TRAY 

ADD: GOODS-IN-TRANSIT 

NOTE NO: 12 

TRADE RECEIVABLES 

TOTAL 

Particulars 

UNSECURED CONSIDERED GOOD 

OUTSTANDING FOR A PERIOD EXCEEDING SIX MONTHS 

OTHERS 

TOTAL 

Current Year Previous Year 

Amt. (f) Amt(f) 

500 500 

21676 0 

14772 14772 

26608067 25758067 

325000 12793946 

0 3388 

26970015 38570673 

Current Year Previous Year 

Amt. (f) Amt(f) 

0 0 
0 12355 

0 12355 

Current Year Previous Year 

Amt. (f) Amt(f) 

0 21168 

11476185 9379159 

0 19626 

0 333281 

0 30738 

0 7062 

46120 46120 

11522305 9837154 

0 0 

11522305 9837154 

Current Year Previous Year 

Amt. (f) Amt (f) 

13689100 10000 

3161698 5261937 

16850798 5271937 



SUN RETAIL PRIVATE LIMITED 

NOTES FORMING PART OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31-03-2017 

NOTE NO: 13 

CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS 

Current Vear Previous Year 
Particulars 

Amt.(~) Amt(~ 

BALANCE IN CURRENT A/C WITH SCHEDULED BANKS 452818 136420 

TOTAL 452818 136420 

CASH IN HAND 566897 694832 

(Refer Note No. 27 for SBN details) 

TOTAL 566897 694832 

GRAND TOTAL 1019715 831252 

NOTE NO: 14 

SHORT TERM LOANS & ADVANCES 

Particulars 
Current Vear Previous Year 

Amt.(~ Amt~ 

OTHER ADVANCES UNSECURED CONSIDERED GOOD 

ADVANCES GIVEN 

FOR GOODS TO SUPPLIERS 51083487 1735435 

SHORT TERM LOANS 0 0 

TOTAL 51083487 1735435 

ADVANCES WITH REVENUE AUTHORITY 

VAT RECEIVABLE 0 21676 

TOTAL 0 21676 

OTHER ADVANCES 

ADVANCES RECOVERABLE IN CASH OR IN KIND 575164 125000 

ADVANCES TO BROKERS FOR F&O TRANSACTIONS 0 0 
TOTAL 575164 125000 

GRAND TOTAL 51658651 1882111 

, I 



SQN RETAIL PRIVATE LIMITED 
NOTES FORMING PART OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE VEAR ENDED ON 31-03-17 

NOTE NO: 15 

REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS 

Current Vear Previous Vear 
PARTICULARS 

Amt.~) Amt(~ 

CASTOR SEEDS & OIL 27159730 174518590 

COTTON REFINED OIL & TIN SALES 616073602 68986846 

GROUND NUT OIL & TIN SALES 4793832.18 0 

RBD PALMOLIVE OIL & TIN SALES 31380346 3815023 

SOYABEAN REFINED OIL SALES 1054424 0 

WASHED COTTON SEED OIL SALES 0 5560000 

COMMODITIES TRADING ON MCX 0 1874722 

680461934 254755181 

ADD: RATE DIFFERENCE (NET) 0 0 

TOTAL 680461934 254755181 

NOTE NO: 16 

CHANGE IN THE VALUE OF FINISHED GOOD, WORK IN PROGRESS, STOCK IN TRADE 

PARTICULARS 

STOCK AT THE END OF THE VEAR 

BERG SPOUT 

CASTOR SEEDS 

CORRUGATED BOXES 

EMPTY TINS/ PLASTIC JARS 

PALM STAR LABLE 

PRINTED TIKDI 

TRAY 

ADD: GOODS-IN-TRANSIT 

TOTAL (A) 

STOCK AT THE BEGIN ING OF THE VEAR 

BERG SPOUT 

CASTOR SEEDS 

CORRUGATED BOXES 

EMPTY TINS/ PLASTIC JARS 

PALM STAR LABLE 

PRINTED TIKDI 

RBD PALMOLIEN 

TRAY 

ADD: GOODS-IN-TRANSIT 

TOTAL(B) 

TOTAL (A-8) 

NOTE NO: 17 

OTHER INCOME 

PARTICULARS 

DIVIDEND INCOME 

KASAR & VATAV 

REFUND OF DEPOSIT 

ROUND OF DIFFERENCE 

TOTAL 

Current Vear Previous Vear 

Amt. (f) Amt(~ 

0 21168 

11476185 9379159 

0 19626 

0 333281 

0 30738 

0 7062 

46120 46120 

11522305 9837154 

0 0 

11522305 9837154 

21168 21168 

9379159 8882134 

19626 19626 

333281 333281 

30738 30738 

7062 7062 

0 0 

46120 46120 

9837154 9340129 

0 0 

9837154 9340129 

1685151 497025 

Current Vear Previous Vear 

Amt. (f) Amt(~ 

0 42000 

92943 0 

3000 1510235 

73 -2 

96016 1552233 
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SUN RETAIL PRIVATE LIMITED 

NOTES FORMING PART OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31-03-17 

NOTE NO: 18 

PURCHASES 

PARTICULARS 

CASTER SEEDS & OIL 

RBD PALMOLIEN OIL 

WASHED COTION SEED OIL 

REFIND SOYABEAN OIL 

COTION SEED REFINED OIL 

GROUND NUT OIL 

COMMODITIES TRADING ON MCX 

TOTAL 

NOTE NO: 19 

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT 

PARTICULARS 

SALARY AND WAGES 

DIRECTORS REMUNERATION 

NOTEN0:20 

FINANCE COST 

INTEREST EXPENSE 

INTERESTTO BANK 

TOTAL 

PARTICULARS 

INTEREST PAID TO OTHER 

BANK CHARGES & COMMISSION 

TOTAL 

OTHER FINANCE COST 

INSURANCE EXP 

TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL 

NOTE NO: 21 

DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 

PARTICULARS 

DEPRECIATION 

PRELIMINARY & PREOPERATIVE EXPS W/OFF 

TOTAL 

Current Year 

Amt. (f) 

30540908 

31271956 

0 

1046500 

611351195 

4731704 

109662 

679051925 

Current Year 

Amt. (f) 

0 

0 

0 

Current Year 

Amt. (f) 

0 

2116 

20301 

22417 

0 

0 

22417 

Current Year 

Amt. (f) 
252011 

12355 

264366 

Previous Year 

Amt (f) 

174402942 

3809575 

5550000 

0 

68943710 

0 

2207573 

254913800 

Previous Year 

Amt (f) 

120000 

73000 

193000 

Previous Year 

Amt (f) 

0 

3207 

4042 

7249 

0 

0 

7249 

Previous Year 

Amt (f) 

304708 

12355 

317063 



• 
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SUN RETAIL PRIVATE LIMITED 

NOTES FORMING PART OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31-03-17 

NOTE NO: 22 

OTHER EXPENSES 

(A) DIRECT EXPENSE 

PARTICULARS 

LAB TESTING EXPENSES 

TOTAL(A) 

Current Year 

Amt. (f) 

27188 

27188 

(B) INDIRECT EXPENSE (ADMINISTRATIVE & SELLING EXPENSES) 

PARTICULARS 
Current Year 

Amt. (f) 
ADVERTISEMENT 2897 

AUDITORS REMUNERATION 15000 

OFFICE EXPENSES 1240 

LEGAL & PROFESSIONAL EXP 76000 

PENAL TY CHARGES 0 

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 8641 

STATIONARY & PRINTING 13497 

SUBSCRIPTION & MEMBERSHIP FEES 17012 

BROKERAGE 3350 

TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES 59830 

BAD DEBT W/OFF 0 

TOTAL (B) 197467 

GRAND TOTAL (A)+ (B) 224655 

Previous Year 

Amt (f) 

0 
0 

Previous Vear 

Amt(f) 

0 

15000 

0 

47552 

2400 

5750 

700 

92077 

0 

0 

1915754 

2079233 

2079233 
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SUN RETAIL PRIVATE LIMITED 

PLOT No. 213/214, PHASE -II, GIDC ESTATE, 
NARODA, AHMEDABAD - 382 330 

NOTE NO :23 

The Company is Small & Medium sized Company [SMC] as defined in the 
General Instructions in respect of Accounting Standard Notified under the 
Act .Accordingly except Gratuity, which is accounted on cash basis, the 
Company has complied with the Accounting Standards as applicable to a 
Small & Medium sized company except payment within 30 days. 

NOTE NO :24 

The Company has not received any information from suppliers regarding 
their status under the Micro, Small & Medium Enterprise Development Act, 
2006 and hence disclosures, if any, relating to amounts unpaid at the year 
end together with the interest paid I payable as required under the said 
Act has not been given. 

NOTE NO :25 

RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES : 
A. Key Management Personnel: 

1.Shri. Dhiren K Thakkar 
2.Shri. Jaysheel Thakkar 

B. Other Related Parties 

--------- NIL------------

C. Transactions with Parties mentioned above 
Nature of 

Sr Transaction Transactions with key Manageriai 
No 

1. Loan Accepted 1. 
2. 

2. Loan Repaid 1. 

NOTE NO :26 

Payment to Auditors: 

a) Audit Fees 
b) Taxation Matters 

Personnei & Reiatives 

Dhiren K 
Jaysheel 
Dhiren K 

Thakkar RS.2,05,78,000/-
Thakkar Rs. 50,000/-
Thakkar RS.2,29,35,000/-

31.03.2017 

15,000 
10,000 

25,000 

31.03.2016 

15,000 
10,000 

25,000 

Other 
Reiated Parties 

NIL 
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NOTE NO :27 

SUN RETAIL PRIVATELIMITED 

PLOT No. 213/214, PHASE -II, GIDC ESTATE, 
NARODA, AHMEDABAD - 382 330 

Details of Specified Bank Notes(SBN) held & transacted during the period 
Between 08/11/2016 and 30/12/2016 is as under : 

Particulars SBN Other Total 
Closing Cash in hand as on 08.11.2016 --- 16,76,832 16,76,832 
(+)permitted receipts --- 10,000 10,000 
(-)permitted payments --- --- ---
(-)Amount deposited in bank --- 8,15,000 8,15,000 
Closing cash in hand as on 30.12.2016 --- 8,71,832 8,71,832 

NOTE NO :28 

Details about employees are as follows : 

(a) Number of employees employed through-out the year and in receipt 
of remuneration of Rs.60,00,000/- or more per annum .......... NIL 

(b) Number of employees employed for part of the year and in receipt 
of remuneration of Rs.5,00,000/- or more per month ........... NIL 

NOTE NO :29 

Confirmations for debit and credit balances of various parties are not 
received.Balances due to or due from them are,therefore,subject to 
adjustment on receipt of confirmation. 

NOTE NO :30 

Information pursuant to the paragraph 3, 4C and 4D of Part II of 
Schedule VI of the Companies Act,1956(As Certified by Management) 

Licenced and Installed Capacity and Production: 

A.Information in respect of goods manufactured 

Class of Goods Unit Licensed 
Capacity 

N.A. 

Installed Actual 
Capacity Production 

2016-17 2015-16 



--~'"'- -

SUN RETAIL PRIVATE LIMITED 

PLOT No. 213/214, PHASE-II, GIDC ESTATE, 
NARODA, AHMEDABAD - 382 330 

B.Information in respect of Opening stock,Purchases,Sales and Closing Stock: 

CLASS OF GOODS Units 

Castor Seed KGs 
Cotton Refined Oil KGs 
RBD Palmolien KGs 
Ground Nut Oil KGs 

C.Materials Consumed: 

Units 

Op. Stock 

2,46,368 

12,54,615 

Year Ended 
31st March, 2017 

Purchase/ Sales/ 
Receipts Issue 

9,57,498 9,57,498 
49,188 49,188 

12,54,615 
48,829 48,829 

Year Ended 
31st March, 2016 

Closing 
Stock 

2,46,368 

Quantity Value Quantity Value 

---------- N.A. ----------

NOTE NO :31 

Value of imported and indegenous 
Consumption: 

(i) Raw Materials 
Directly Imported 
Indigenously obtained 

(ii)Stores and Spare Parts; 
Imported 
Indigenous 

NOTE NO :32 

A.Value of Imports on C.I.F.Basis: 

Raw Materials 
Capital Goods 
Stores and spare parts 

B.Expenditure in Foreign Currency 
C.Earning in Foreign Exchange 

F.O.B. Value of goods exported 
D.Remittance in Foreign Currency 

on account of Dividend: 

As per our Report of even date 

AHMEDABAD 

NOT APPLICABLE 
NOT APPLICABLE 

NOT APPLICABLE 

NOT APPLICABLE 

NOT APPLICABLE 

NOT APPLICABLE 

NOT APPLICABLE 

For M.H.TRIVEDI & CO. 
Chartered Accountants 

li_orLSun Retail Pvt. td . 

. Dire tor 
DATED :06.09.2017 DIRECTORS 



 
SUN RETAIL PRIVATE LIMITED  

CIN: U51909GJ2007PTC050974     E-MAIL: sun_retail@yahoo.com 

ATTENDANCE SLIP 

Regd. Folio No.  
No. of Shares held  
Name and Address of the First Shareholder IN BLOCK 
LETTERS)  

 
 

Name of the Joint holder (if any)  
I/we hereby record my/our presence at the 10th Annual General Meeting of the Members of Sun Retail Private Limited held on 
Saturday, September 30, 2017 at 01:00 P.M. at the registered office of the Company situated at 213/214, Phase-II GIDC, Naroda, 
Ahmedabad-382330, Gujarat. 

 

 

______________________________________ ___________________________ 

Member’s/Proxy’s Name in Block Letters Member’s/Proxy’s Signature 

 

Notes: Please fill up this attendance slip and hand it over at the entrance of the venue of meeting.  

 

-----------------------------------------------------------Please tear here------------------------------------------------------- 

 
SUN RETAIL PRIVATE LIMITED  

CIN: U51909GJ2007PTC050974     E-MAIL: sun_retail@yahoo.com 

PROXY FORM 

(Form No. MGT-11 - Pursuant to section 105(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 Rules made there under) 

Name of the member(s)  
Registered Address  

 
E-mail Id  
Folio No/Client Id  
 
I/We, being the member (s) of....................................shares of the above named company, hereby appoint 

1. Name: _________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Address: _______________________________________________________________________________________ 

E-mail Id:__________________________________________ Signature: ________________________ or failing him 

2. Name: _________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Address: _______________________________________________________________________________________ 

E-mail Id:__________________________________________ Signature: ___________________________________ 

as my/our proxy to attend and vote (on a poll) for me/us and on my/our behalf at the 10th Annual General Meeting of the 
Members of Sun Retail Private Limited held on Saturday, September 30, 2017 at 01:00 P.M. at the registered office of the 
Company situated at 213/214, Phase-II GIDC, Naroda, Ahmedabad-382330, Gujarat or any adjournments thereof in respect of 
such resolutions as are indicated below: 

 

Resolution 
No. 

Resolution Vote (Optional see Note 2) 
(Please mention no. of shares 

Ordinary Businesses For Against Abstain 
1. To receive, consider and adopt the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2017, the 

Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended on that date together with 

the reports of the Board of Directors and Auditors report thereon. 

   

2. To appoint M/s. G M C A & CO., Chartered Accountant, Ahmedabad (FRN: 
109850W), as Statutory Auditors of the Company and to fix their 
remuneration. 

   

Special Business    
3. To regularize the appointment of Mr. Jaysheel Thakkar as Director of the 

company. 
   

Signed this..............................day of..................2017 

 

______________________________ __________________________________ 

Signature of 
shareholder 

Signature of Proxy 
holder(s) 

 

Affix 
Revenue 
Stamp of 
not less 

than  
Rs. 1 

mailto:sun_retail@yahoo.com
mailto:sun_retail@yahoo.com


 
Note:  

1. This form, in order to be effective, should be duly stamped, completed, signed and deposited at the registered office of the 
Company, not less than 48 hours before the 10th Annual General Meeting (on or before September 28, 2017 at 01:00 p.m.) 

2. It is optional to indicate your preference. If you leave the ‘for’, ‘against’ or ‘abstain’ column blank against any or all of  the 
resolutions, your proxy will be entitled to vote in the manner as he/she may deem appropriate. 

 

ROUTE MAP TO THE VENUE OF 10th ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

 


